Community-based BadgerCare Plus Enrollment Grant Program

Notes from the first conference call, Thursday November 8, 2007
Question: Can county/tribal income maintenance agencies and human services departments apply for the grants?

Answer: Yes. All entities need to ensure that they would not use any of the proposed funding for business purposes other than the expanding the enrollment in BadgerCare Plus. Also, any entity that currently receives any funding for Medicaid-related outreach activities needs to have clear accounting practices to ensure that no activities covered as part of the grant are also claimed for reimbursement under another program.
Question: In cases where an individual has received application assistance from a grantee, but is wrongfully denied, will the grant program pay for grantees if they can prove the error and get the applicant enrolled in BadgerCare Plus?
Answer: The program will pay for activities that help ensure that as many people are enrolled as possible. To the extent possible, we want the grantees to work closely with county/tribal income maintenance agencies to gather documentation necessary to secure benefits. If there is prolonged process to secure benefits for a single applicant, we advise the grantee to keep DHFS staff informed about the situation. We may be able to help identify resources that will help with the situation.

Question: Can proposed programs reach out exclusively to a particular target population, such as WIC clients?

Answer: Yes, assuming there is a demonstrated need among a particular population, we would consider programs that would target a particular population.

Question: Can federally qualified health centers apply for funds under this grant program?

Answer: Because outstationed eligibility work is already fully reimbursable under federal Medicaid rules, we would instead encourage all federally qualified health centers to instead use these funds. Information about how to request reimbursement is available by emailing Jeff Burkhart at burkhjj@dhfs.state.wi.us.
Question: Can a single organization that does work in multiple locations apply for multiple grants?

Answer: No. Each organization is limited to one grant. However, that organization can work with community partners who apply in multiple areas and provide assistance to those partners.
Tips offered during the call:
· Covering Kids and Families – Wisconsin has offered to make maps and data on the uninsured in Wisconsin: http://www.ckfwi.org

· DHFS has just issued its annual report on health insurance coverage in Wisconsin, available at: http://dhfs.wisconsin.gov/stats/pdf/fhs06ins.pdf

· Current enrollment statistics broken down by county:
http://dhfs.wisconsin.gov/medicaid8/caseload/481-caseload.htm
